for the whole accounting period ending 31 December 2018. The hedging foreign currency loans are measured at fair value attributable to the foreign
currency risk as at the balance sheet date and the effective part of this revaluation (foreign exchange gains and losses) is recognized in the Hedging
reserve within the Group’s equity.

Future expected collection from leasing contract designated as hedged item

 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
within 1 year 3.1 99.5
1-2 years 3.2 19.7
2-5 years 163.3 59.2
5-10 years 44.2 112.3
more than 10 years 20.2 129.0
Total 234.0 419.7

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to currency risk

The table below shows the material balances held in foreign currencies that are deemed subject to currency risk and presents sensitivities of profit
or loss to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency rates with all other variables held constant.

A 10% change in the foreign currency rate of foreign currencies would have the below effect to profit/(loss) or equity of the Group providing all
other variables remaining constant:

31 December 2018 Original currency MEUR

Change in MEUR
(functional currency
depreciated by 10%)

Change in MEUR
(functional currency
appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents EUR 21.0 2.1 (2.1)
  CZK 9.9 1.0 (1.0)
 HUF 0.4 - -
 GBP 1.3 0.1 (0.1)
Trade and other receivables EUR 11.3 1.1 (1.1)
 CZK 0.1 - -
 USD 0.6 0.1 (0.1)
Loans provided  CZK 19.0 1.9 (1.9)
 PLN 1.2 0.1 (0.1)
 USD 3.8 0.3 (0.3)
 EUR 3.2 0.3 (0.3)
Debentures issued EUR 0.1 - -
Derivative instruments EUR 1.6 0.2 (0.2)
 CHF 1.2 0.1 (0.1)
 JPY 2.3 0.2 (0.2)
Available for sale financial assets EUR 30.1 3.0 (3.0)

Trade and other payables EUR (7.5) (0.7) 0.7
  CZK (0.2) - -
  USD (1.4) (0.1) 0.1
 GBP (0.7) (0.1) 0.1
Financial debts EUR (1,013.7) (101.4) 101.4
 GBP (68.2) (6.8) 6.8
 CZK (2.2) (0.2) 0.2
 CHF (0.8) (0.1) 0.1
Bonds issued JPY (87.4) (8.7) 8.7
 CHF (146.9) (14.7) 14.7
Liabilities linked to Asset held for sale EUR (0.2) - -
Net exposure to currency risk CZK 26.6 2.7 (2.7)
Net exposure to currency risk HUF 0.4 - -
Net exposure to currency risk PLN 1.2 0.1 (0.1)
Net exposure to currency risk USD 3.0 0.3 (0.3)
Net exposure to currency risk GBP (67.6) (6.8) 6.8
Net exposure to currency risk CHF (146.5) (14.7) 14.7
Net exposure to currency risk EUR (954.1) (95.4) 95.4
Net exposure to currency risk JPY (85.1) (8.5) 8.5

Impact on profit/(loss)   (99.0) 99.0
Impact on equity   (23.3) 23.3

Liquidity risk analysis

The following table summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments including
accrued interest. The table reflects the earliest settlement of Group’s liabilities based on contractual maturity and includes non-derivative as well
as derivate financial liabilities.

 At 31 December 2018
Carrying

value < 3 month
3-12

months 1-2 years 2-5 years > 5 year Total
Bonds issued 1,655.1 - 25.2 30.0 882.5 853.6 1,791.3
Financial debts 1,219.2 115.9 58.2 49.4 573.5 509.0 1,306.0
 - Loans from related parties 2.6 0.1 0.1 0.1 2.8 - 3.1

[…]

Bank loans have flexible interest rates based on EURIBOR or PRIBOR rates for the reference period from 1 to 6 months increased by a fixed margin.
Some of the loan agreements request the Group to enter into interest rate hedges using derivatives should the exposure to interest risk exceed
predefined level so the Group entered into several transactions with the financial institutions to hedge the interest rate risk (refer to note 6.15).
Bonds issued comprise fixed rate instruments.

Trade receivables and payables (other than tenant deposits) are interest-free and have settlement dates within one year.

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to interest rate risk for variable rate instruments

A change of interest rates by 100 basis points at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

A 100 basis points change in the interest rate would have the below effect to profit/(loss) or equity of the Group providing all other variables
remaining constant:

31 December 2018
Effective

interest rate
Liability with variable

interest rate
Interest

calculated
Loans received & finance lease liabilities 1.40% 769.9 10.8

31 December 2017
Loans received & finance lease liabilities 1.71% 1,313.3 22.5

31 December 2018

Increase of 100
bp in interest

rate
Interest

calculated
Profit (loss)

effect

Decrease of
100 bp in

interest rate
Interest

calculated
Profit (loss)

effect
Loans received & finance lease liabilities 2.40% 18.5 (7.7) 0.4% 3.1 7.7

31 December 2017
Loans received & finance lease liabilities 2.71% 35.6 (13.1) 0.71% 9.4 13.1

124CPI PROPERTY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT  |  2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | NOTES

Loan to value (LTV) ratio

This ratio is calculated as total net debt divided by total value of property portfolio.

Net debt is defined as all non-current and current interest-bearing liabilities (bonds and financial debts) decreased by balance of cash and cash
equivalents.

  31 December 2018 31 December 2017
Bonds issued 1,655.1 1,489.2
Financial debts* 1,218.8 1,764.8
Cash and cash equivalents 99.2 238.9
Net debt 2,774.7 3,015.1
Property portfolio* 7,555.2 6,721.7

Loan to value ratio in % 36.7% 44.9%